JOSEPH WOOD 280 North College, Suite 500

County Judge Fayetteville, AR 72701
WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS
County Courthouse
MEETING OF THE
WASHINGTON COUNTY QUORUM COURT
JAIL/LAW ENFORCEMENT/COURTS COMMITTEE
Monday, August 5, 2019
Immediately following Personnel Meeting
Washington County Quorum Court Room
Judith Yanez Shawndra Washington
Patrick Deakins Chair Lance Johnson Vice-Chair Willie Leming
Sam Duncan Ann Harbison

AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER AND WELCOME

2. ADOPTION OF AGENDA
At the beginning of each meeting, the agenda shall be approved. Any JP may request an item be
added or removed from the agenda subject to approval of the Committee.

REPORTS

3. JUVENILE DETENTION
e Monthly Statistics Report (3.1 - 3.5)

4. SHERIFF'S OFFICE
o Enforcement Activity Report (4.1)
e Detention Activity Report (4.2)
e Pre-Trial vs Total Bed Count (4.3)

5. JUVENILE COURT UPDATE — JUDGE STACEY ZIMMERMAN

6. DISCUSSION ON MODULAR JAIL UNITS — SHERIFF HELDER

7. AN__ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH THE DAILY FEE CHARGED TO
MUNICIPALITIES FOR HOUSING PRISONERS IN THE COUNTY JAIL
Item 19-1-083 (7.1)

8. PUBLIC COMMENT

Twelve-minute comment period with a three-minute limit for each individual to comment on items on
the agenda.

9. ADJOURNMENT




Kendrick Sexton
444-1670, ext.3

Washington County Juvenils Detantion Genter ' i
885 Clydesdale . Joseph Wood
Fayetteville, AR 72701 Washington c ounty Jud ge

Memo

To! Judge Wood

Fron:: Kendrick Sexton

cC: Carf Gales, Patricia Burnett, Norma Frisby

Date: 8/1/19

Re: Juvenile Detention Monthly Statistics Report/July

Altached you will find the following for July 2019 statistical reporting for JDC:
* Daily Population Count

* Detention comparisons date for 2018 and 2019

* Totals and Averages |

* Average Daily Population for July: 17.97

* Number of Transports: 14

jem
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This information was developed using the Center’s Daily Population Count Forms,
which were designed to provide the Juvenile court staff with daily population

JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER
DAILY POPULATION COUNT FOR JULY 2019

information.

DAY MONTH POPULATION
1 JULY 11
2 JULY 8
3 JULY 13
4 JULY 14
5 JULY 13
6 JULY 12
7 JULY 12
8 JULY 16
9 JULY 15
10 JULY 16
11 JULY 14
12 JULY 14
13 JULY 16
14 JULY 16
15 JULY 17
16 JULY 18
17 JULY 18
18 JULY 17
19 JULY 19
20 JULY 19
21 JULY 21
22 JULY 22

23 JULY 22
24 JULY 22
25 JULY 25
26 JULY 20
27 JULY 21
28 JULY 21
29 JULY 21
30 JULY 21
31 JULY 21
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REGIONAL JUVENILE CENTER
DETENTION DATA COMPARISONS

The following information is a comparison of detention data elements for the month of

JULY 2018 and JULY 2019
STATISTICAL INFORMATION 2018 | 2019
AVERAGE NUMBER OF INTAKES PER DAY _ 1.13 1.19
NUMBER OF INTAKES (total for period) 35 37
NUMBER OF DAYS OF DETENTION (total for period) 189 356
AVERAGE AGE 15.31 15.76
AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY 5.40 9.62
TOP FIVE OFFENSES USED FOR DETENTION
2018 2019
OFFENSE # OF INTAKES OFFENSE # OF INTAKES
Probation Violation - ,
Criminal Trespassing 6
Felony 4 Misdemeanor
Violation of Terms &
Conditions 4 Fleeing 6
Violations Misdemeanor
;h?ﬁ By Receiving 3 Probation Violation 5
elony Misdemeanor
Probation Violation 3 Theft By Receiving 4
Misdemeanor Felony
Assualt-2 3 Theft of Property 4
Misdemeanor Misdemesanor
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3.4

Washington County Juvenile Detention Center

Totals and Averages

This report covers 31 days 7/1/2019  to 7/31/2019
The Avg. Daily Intake is  1.19

Intakes 37
Days of Detention 356
Avsrage Age 15.76

Average Stay 9.62 .

Totals and Averages by County and Percentage of Facility Use

Start Date 71172019 End Date 7/31/2019

This repart covers 31 days

County #Intakes  # Detention Days Average Stay Av.Daily Intake Percentage of Total Days
Washington 37 356 9.62 1.19 100.00 %
37 356 9.62 1.19 106.00 %

Totals and Averages by Court

Court # of Intakes # of Days Avg. Stay
Juvenile 37 356 9.62




WASHINGTON COUNTY JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER

Sentenced 6
CURRENTLY HOLDING 5
—
2 Adult charged youth currently holding
0 FINS
1 DYS
3 Early release to treatment or other appropriate facility
[ CSTP
8 Sent to acute placement

14 Transports

5 Transports in town

9 Out of town transports

5 Other agency transported/parent
9 JDC Transports
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Patrol

Calls for Service:

Animal Calls:

Civil Process

Papers Entered:
No Charge:

Papers Served:
Service Attempts:

Warrants
Warrants Entered:

Warrants Served:

Training
Hours Trained:

Communications
Regular Calls:

911 Calls:

Washington County Sheriff's Office

2019

2,495
159

319
219

271
357

609
512

8,272

14,874
706

Activity Report

July
2018

2,354
168

296
205

297
308

611
511

5,147

16,874
674

4.1

January-July

2019

17,019
894

2,249
1,575

2,112
3,007

4,118
4,833

35,997

105,714
4,572

2018

15,487
840

2,088
1,495

2,072
2,200

4,304
3,763

40,148

108,832
4,376



Washington County Detention Center
Activity Report

2019
Detention
Intakes: 1,161
Sent To Prison: 26
Daily Average: 715
Daily Average: 145
(Female)
Detention Board Days
State Prisoners: 4,350
Federal Prisoners: 2,253
County Commits: 382
Pre-Trial; 11,889
All Detainees; 21,461
Outside Workers
Community Service: 92
Work Release: 74
Transport
Transport Miles: 39,380
In County: 979
Out of County: 161
Animal Shelter
Total Workers: 31
Total Hours: 248

2018

1,167
28
638
136

3,148
1,946
461
11,122
19,149

74
130

27,501
966
128

31
360

4.2

January-July
2019 2018
7,717 7,520

185 215
684 623
134 121
26,322 26,668
15,260 11,216
2,643 2,861
81,807 74,895
144,434 131,662
689 655
758 850
245,830 213,685
7,002 7,147
1,165 1,011
306 299
2,352

2,608
8
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Item 19-1-083

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM
COURT OF THE COUNTY OF
WASHINGTON, STATE OF ARKANSAS,
AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH THE DAILY
FEE CHARGED TO MUNICIPALITIES FOR
HOUSING PRISONERS IN THE COUNTY
JAIL.

WHEREAS, A.C.A. §12-41-506 allows Quorum Courts to
establish a daily fee to be charged to municipalities for keeping prisoners of municipalities
in the county jail; and,

WHEREAS, the Arkansas Supreme Court, in Mississippi
County, Arkansas v. City of Blytheville, Arkansas, 2018 Ark. 50, defined prisoners of
municipalities as those offenders who are arrested by municipal law enforcement officers
and delivered to the County jail for incarceration, from the point of intake until (a) charging
on a felony offense, (b) sentencing on a misdemeanor offense, and (c) release on a
municipal-ordinance violation; and,

WHEREAS, the Washington County Quorum Court desires to
establish a daily fee to house municipal prisoners at the county jail; and,

WHEREAS, the Washington County Quorum Court
encourages the Washington County Judge to enter into contracts with the municipalities
to establish the amount charged for keeping of municipal prisoners at the Washington
County Detention Center; and,

WHEREAS, any municipality that enters into a contract with
Washington County that establishes an amount to be charged for keeping municipal
prisoners at the Washington County Detention Center shall not pay the daily fee
established by this ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM

\\NCFILEO1\PBURNETT$\DESKTOP\PATTY\JAIL-LE-COURT COMMITTEE\2019 MEETINGS\AUGUST 5, 2019\19-1-083 AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH THE DAILY FEE
CHARGED TO MUNICIPALITIES FOR HOUSING PRISONERS IN THE COUNTY JAIL.DOCX
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Item 19-1-083

COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

ARTICLE 1. Each municipality that has not entered into a
contract with Washington County for keeping municipal prisoners at the Washington
County Detention Center shall pay a daily fee of $76.57 per prisoner housed in the
Washington County Detention Center beginning January 1, 2020.

ARTICLE 2. Prisoners of municipalities are defined as those
offenders who are arrested by municipal law enforcement officers and delivered to the
County Jail for incarceration, from the point of intake until (a) charging on a felony offense,
(b) sentencing on a misdemeanor offense, and (c) release on a municipal ordinance
violation.

ARTICLE 3. A penalty of $25.00 shall be assessed to any
municipality for its failure to submit the prisoner fees to the Washington County Sheriff
within 45 days after a request for payment is made to the municipality or other
governmental agency by the Sheriff. Each day of noncompliance shall be considered a
separate violation.

ARTICLE 4. Any municipality that has entered into a contract
with Washington County that establishes the amount charged for the housing of its
prisoners shall not be subject to the daily fee imposed by this ordinance.

JOSEPH K. WOOD, County Judge DATE

BECKY LEWALLEN, County Clerk

Introduced by: JP Patrick Deakins
Date of Passage:

Members Voting For:

Members Voting Against:

Members Abstaining:

Members Absent:
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